
90 °C 

4x25

x 2

59
7

595

546

18

20

7

57
2

53
7

564

543

345

97

0

-5
85

58
3 550

550

-568560

0

30

30

-5
96

59
5

-568
560

0

462
89°

10



x 2



EN
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic cycle
(self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material
within the oven cavity during the pyrolitic cycle.

If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched
off during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do

not use the appliance outdoors.
Do not store explosive or flammable

substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.



ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the front edge of the

oven (visible when the door is open).
It must be possible to disconnect the appliance

from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased

the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.
Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive
occasions).

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.
The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.

The Manufacturer, Beko Europe Management s.r.l., declares that
this MNV12PY model of household appliance with radio equipment
Indigo 2.0 Wifi Module is compliance with directive 2014/53/UE and
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The complete text of the declaration of conformity is present at the
following website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
The radio equipment operates in the 2.4 GHz ISM frequency band, the
maximum radio-frequency power transmitted does not exceed 20
dBm (e.i.r.p.).
This product includes certain open source software developed by
third parties. The open source license usage statement is available at
the following website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
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OHUTUSJUHISED
OLULINE! LUGEGE LÄBI JA JÄRGIGE
HOOLIKALT!
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see ohutusjuhend
hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke see hilisemaks
läbivaatamiseks käepärast.
Selles juhendis ja seadmel endal on olulised
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt järgida. Tootja ei
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei järgita,
seadet kasutatakse valesti või määratakse sellele
sobimatud seaded.

Ärge puudutage pürolüüsitsükli (isepuhastuse)
ajal ahju – põletusoht. Hoidke lapsed ja
loomad pürolüüsitsükli ajal ja pärast seda eemal
(kuni ruum on korralikult ventileeritud). Enne
pürolüüsitsükli käivitamist tuleb ahi puhastada
suurematest toidujäätmetest, eriti rasvast ja õlist.
Ärge jätke tarvikuid või materjale pürolüüsitsükli
ajaks ahju.

Kui ahi on paigaldatud pliidiraua alla,
veenduge, et kõik põletid või elektrilised
pliidiplaadid on pürolüüsitsükli ajaks välja lülitatud
- põletushaavade oht.



Väikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb
seadmest eemal hoida. Lapsed (vanuses 3-
8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
järele ei valvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastast ja isikud,
kes on piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete
võimetega või ilma kogemuste või teadmisteta,
võivad seadet kasutada ainult siis, kui nende
tegevust jälgitakse või neid on seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks juhendatud ja nad mõistavad sellega
seotud ohtusid. Jälgige, et lapsed seadmega ei
mängiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelevalveta
puhastada ega hooldada.

HOIATUS: Seade ja selle ligipääsetavad
osad muutuvad kasutamisel kuumaks. Vältige
kuumutuselementide puudutamist. Nooremad
kui 8 aastased lapsed tuleb seadmest eemal hoida,
kui nende tegevust pidevalt ei jälgita.

Toiduainete kuivatamise ajal ei tohi seadet
järelevalveta jätta. Kui seadmega saab kasutada
sondi, kasutage ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks
mõeldud sondi – tulekahju oht.

Hoidke riided ja muud tuleohtlikud materjalid
seadmest eemal, kuni kõik komponendid on maha
jahtunud, et vältida tuleohtu. Olge alati valvas, kui
valmistate suure rasva- või õlisisaldusega toitu või
lisate alkohoolseid jooke – tulekahju oht. Nõude
ja tarvikute eemaldamisel kasutage pajakindaid.
Küpsetamise järel avage uks ettevaatlikult ja laske
kuumal õhul või aurul vähehaaval väljuda –
põletusoht. Ärge katke ahju esiküljel olevaid
kuumaõhuavasid – tulekahju oht.

Kui ahjuuks on avatud või allalastud asendis,
olge ettevaatlik, et mitte ukse vastu minna.

Toitu ei tohi enne või pärast valmistamist jätta
toote peale ega sisse kauemaks kui üheks tunniks.
LUBATUD KASUTUS

ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole mõeldud
kasutamiseks välise lülitusseadmega, nagu taimer
või eraldi kaugjuhtimissüsteem.

See seade on nähtud ette kasutamiseks
kodumajapidamistes ja teistes sarnastes
rakendustes, nagu : kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste
töökeskkondade töötajate köögipiirkondades;
talumajapidamistes; klientide poolt hotellides,
motellides, hommikusööki pakkuvates asutustes
ja teistes majutustüüpi keskkondades.

Muud kasutusviisid (nt ruumide soojendamine)
pole lubatud.

See seade ei ole mõeldud professionaalseks
kasutuseks. Ärge kasutage seadet välitingimustes.

Ärge hoidke plahvatus- või tuleohtlikke aineid
(bt bensiini- või aerosoolikanistreid) seadmes või
selle läheduses - tulekahju oht.
PAIGALDAMINE

Seadet tuleb käsitseda ja paigaldada kahe või
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste
oht. Lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks kasutage
kindaid, et vältida sisselõikamisohtu.

Paigaldustööd (k.a veeühendus (kui on) ja
elektriühendus) ja remonditööd peab tegema
kvalifitseeritud tehnik. Ärge parandage ega
asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis
otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed
paigalduspiirkonnast eemal. Veenduge
pärast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole
transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide
esinemisel võtke ühendust edasimüüja või lähima
teeninduskeskusega. Pärast paigalduse lõppu
tuleb jäätmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule
lastele kättesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul
tekib lämbumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
seade vooluvõrgust lahti ühendada, et vältida
elektrilöögiohtu. Jälgige paigaldamise ajal, et
seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul võib
tekkida tule- või elektrilöögioht. Aktiveerige seade
alles pärast seda, kui paigaldus on lõpetatud.

Tehke mööblis kõik vajalikud sisselõiked enne
ahju paigaldamist ja eemaldage kõik puulaastud
ja saepuru.

Ärge eemaldage seadet polüstüreenaluselt
enne, kui seda paigaldama hakkate.

Pärast paigaldamist ei tohiks seadme allosa
enam olla ligipääsetav – põletusoht.

Ärge paigaldage seadet dekoratiivse ukse taha
– tuleoht.

Kui seade on paigaldatakse tööpinna alla, jätke
töölaua ja ahju ülemise ääre vahele minimaalne
nõutud vahe, et vältida põletusi.
ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

Nimiplaat paikneb ahju esiküljel (nähtav, kui
uks on avatud).

Seadet peab olema võimalik vooluvõrgust
lahti ühendada kas pistikut pesast välja
tõmmates, kui pistik on juurdepääsetav,
või ligipääsetava mitmepooluselise lüliti abil,
mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast ülesvoolu
kooskõlas riiklike ohutuseeskirjadega. Seade
peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele
elektriohutusstandarditele.

Ärge kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid,
mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektriühendus
ei tohi pärast paigaldamist olla kasutajale
ligipääsetav. Ärge kasutage seadet märjana ega
paljajalu. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe
või pistik on vigane, kui see ei tööta korralikult või
kui see on kahjustatud või maha kukkunud.

Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja,
teenindus või muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude,
näiteks elektrilöögiohu vältimiseks asendama.

Kui toitekaablit on vaja vahetada, pöörduge
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

HOIATUS! Enne hooldustööde tegemist
veenduge, et seade oleks välja lülitatud
ja toitevõrgust lahutatud. Kasutage
kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid



(vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalanõusid (põrutusoht).
Käidelge vähemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse
vähendamiseks). Ärge kasutage kunagi
aurupuhasteid (elektrilöögioht). Tootja volituseta
asjatundmatu remont võib kaasa tuua tervise-
ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei vastuta.
Asjatundmatu remondi või hoolduse tagajärjel
tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud
garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega
kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

Ärge kasutage ukseklaasi puhastamiseks
tugevatoimelisi abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid
ega metallkaabitsat, kuna need võivad pinda
kriimustada, mille tagajärjel klaas võib puruneda.

Enne puhastamist või hooldamist veenduge,
et seade oleks maha jahtunud. - põletuse oht.

HOIATUS: Enne lambi asendamist lülitage
seade välja, et vältida elektrilööki.
PAKKEMATERJALIDE ÄRAVISKAMINE
Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskäideldav ja märgistatud taaskäitlemise
sümboliga . Pakendi osad tuleb ära visata vastutustundlikult ja täies
vastavuses kohalike jäätmekäitlusnõuetega.

KODUMASINATE JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS
See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Kõrvaldage
seade vastavalt kohalikele jäätmekäitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste
majapidamisseadmete jäätmekäitluse kohta saate täpsemat teavet
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist või
poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tähistatud vastavuses
Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete 2013. aasta määrustega
(uuendatud sõnastus). Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise,
aitate hoida ära potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mõjusid keskkonnale ja
inimeste tervisele. Sümbol seadmel või seadmega kaasnevas
dokumentatsioonis näitab, et seadet ei tohi käidelda olmejäätmena, see
tuleb viia sobivasse elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

ENERGIASÄÄSTUNIPID
Eelsoojendage ahju ainult siis, kui see on ette nähtud küpsetustabelis
või retseptis. Kasutage tumedaid küpsetusvorme, kuna need neelavad
paremini kuumust. Toidu küpsemine kuumas ahjus jätkub ka siis, kui ahi
on välja lülitatud.
Standardtsükkel (PYRO): sobiv väga määrdunud ahju puhastamiseks.
Energiat säästev tsükkel (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - ainult mõnel mudelil
- : tarvitab tavalise tsükliga võrreldes umbes 25% vähem energiat.
Kasutage seda korrapäraste ajavahemike järel (pärast 2 või 3 järjestikust
lihaküpsetamist).

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Seade on vastavuses järgmisega: Komisjoni määruse (EL) 66/2014
ökodisaininõuded; Energiamärgistuse määrus 65/2014; Energiamõjuga
toodete ökodisaini ja energiateabe (muudatus) (EL-ist väljaastumine)
määrused 2019, kooskõlas Euroopa standardiga EN 60350-1.
Teave seadme vähese energiatarbega režiimi kohta määruse
(EL) 2023/826 kohaselt on saadaval järgmisel veebisaidil:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tootes on kasutusel energiaklassi F valgusallikas.

Valmistaja, Beko Europe Management s.r.l., deklareerib, et see
kodutehnika mudel MNV12PY raadioseadmega Indigo 2.0 Wifi
Module on vastavuses direktiiviga 2014/53/EL ja 2017. aasta
raadioseadmete määrustega.
Vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on saadaval järgmisel veebisaidil:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
Raadioseade töötab sagedusalal 2,4 GHz ISM ja maksimaalne
saadetav raadiosagedusvõimsus ei ole suurem kui 20 dBm (EIRP).
Toode sisaldab teatud avatud lähtekoodiga tarkvara, mille arendaja
on. Avatud lähtekoodi litsentsi kasutuse seletus on saadaval järgmisel
veebisaidil: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
OLVASSA EL ÉS TARTSA BE
A készülék használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi
biztonsági útmutatót. Őrizze meg a későbbi
felhasználás érdekében.
A kézikönyvben és a készüléken található fontos
biztonsági figyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el
és tartsa be. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a
biztonsági utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyásából,
a készülék nem rendeltetésszerű használatából
vagy a készülék kezelőszerveinek helytelen
beállításaiból eredő károkért.

Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében ne
érjen hozzá a sütőhöz a pirolitikus (öntisztító)
ciklus alatt. A pirolitikus ciklus működésének
időtartama alatt és után (amíg a helyiség teljesen
ki nem szellőzött) tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az
állatokat a sütőtől. A kiömlött ételeket, elsősorban
a zsírt és az olajat, el kell távolítani a sütőből a
pirolitikus tisztítási ciklus megkezdése előtt. A
pirolitikus ciklus során ne hagyjon semmilyen
tartozékot vagy anyagot a sütőtérben.

Amennyiben a sütő valamilyen főzőlap alatt
található, az égési sérülés elkerülése érdekében
ügyeljen arra, hogy a pirolitikus ciklus során az
összes égőfej vagy elektromos főzőlap ki legyen
kapcsolva.

Kisgyermekeket (0–3 év között) ne engedjen
a készülék közelébe. Gyermekek (3–8 év
között) kizárólag felnőtt felügyelete mellett
tartózkodhatnak a készülék közelében. A
8 éves vagy idősebb gyermekek, továbbá
csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális
képességekkel élő, illetve kellő tapasztalattal
és a készülékre vonatkozó ismeretekkel
nem rendelkező személyek csak felügyelet
mellett használhatják a készüléket, továbbá
ha előzőleg ellátták őket útmutatásokkal a
készülék használatára vonatkozóan, és ismerik
a használatból eredő esetleges kockázatokat. Ne
engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak a készülékkel.
Gyermekek nem végezhetik a készülék tisztítását
és karbantartását felügyelet nélkül.

VIGYÁZAT! A készülék és annak hozzáférhető
részei használat közben felforrósodnak. Legyen
óvatos, és ne érintse meg a fűtőszálakat.
A 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekeket távol kell
tartani a készüléktől, hacsak nincsenek folyamatos
felügyelet alatt.

Aszalás közben soha ne hagyja felügyelet
nélkül a készüléket! Ha a készülékben ételszonda
is használható, csak az ehhez a sütőhöz
ajánlott típusokat használja, ellenkező esetben
tűz keletkezhet.

Tűzbiztonsági okokból ne hagyjon
konyharuhát vagy más gyúlékony tárgyat a
készülék közelében, amíg annak minden része



teljesen ki nem hűl. Mindig kísérje figyelemmel a
zsíros, olajos ételek készítését, és legyen óvatos az
alkoholos italok hozzáadásakor, mert azok tüzet
okozhatnak. Az edények és tartozékok kivételéhez
használjon fogókesztyűt. A sütés végén óvatosan
nyissa ki a sütő ajtaját, és az égési sérülések
elkerülése érdekében hagyja, hogy a forró levegő
vagy a gőz fokozatosan távozzon, mielőtt a sütőbe
nyúlna. Ne torlaszolja el a sütő elején levő
szellőzőket, ahol a forró levegő távozik, mert azzal
tüzet okozhat.

Legyen óvatos, amikor a sütő ajtaja nyitva van,
vagy le van hajtva, nehogy megüsse magát.

Sütés előtt vagy után az ételt nem szabad a
sütőben vagy annak tetején hagyni több mint egy
órán át.
RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT

FIGYELEM: Kialakításából adódóan a készülék
működtetése nem lehetséges külső időzítő
szerkezettel vagy külön távirányítóval.

Ezt a készüléket háztartási illetve ahhoz hasonló
célokra tervezték, mint például: üzletekben,
irodákban lévő és egyéb munkahelyi konyhákban;
tanyán; szállodák, motelek, reggelit és szobát
kínáló és egyéb szálláshelyek vendégei számára.

Egyéb célra történő használata tilos (pl.
helyiség fűtése).

A készüléket nem nagyüzemi használatra
tervezték. Ne használja a készüléket a szabadban.

Ne tegyen a készülékbe vagy annak közelébe
robbanásveszélyes vagy gyúlékony anyagokat (pl.
benzint vagy aeroszolos flakont), mert ezek tüzet
okozhatnak.
ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS

A készülék mozgatását és üzembe helyezését
a sérülésveszély csökkentése érdekében két vagy
több személy végezze. Viseljen védőkesztyűt
a készülék kicsomagolása és üzembe helyezése
során, nehogy megvágja magát.

A beszerelést, a vízbekötést is beleértve
(amennyiben szükséges), az elektromos
csatlakoztatást és a javítási munkálatokat
szakképzett technikusnak kell elvégeznie. Csak
akkor javítsa meg vagy cserélje ki a készülék
egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott művelet szerepel
a felhasználói kézikönyvben. Ne engedje a
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az üzembe
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolás után ellenőrizze,
hogy a készülék nem sérült-e meg a szállítás
során. Probléma esetén forduljon a kereskedőhöz
vagy a legközelebbi vevőszolgálathoz. Üzembe
helyezés után a csomagolóanyagokat (műanyag,
habszivacs stb.) a fulladásveszély miatt olyan
helyen tárolja, ahol gyermekek nem férhetnek
hozzá. Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében az
üzembe helyezési műveletek előtt húzza ki a
készülék hálózati csatlakozóját. Az áramütés
elkerülése érdekében az üzembe helyezés során

győződjön meg arról, hogy a készülék miatt nem
sérül-e a hálózati tápkábel. A készüléket csak a
megfelelő üzembe helyezést követően kapcsolja
be.

Végezzen el minden asztalosmunkát a bútoron,
és gondosan távolítson el minden faforgácsot
és fűrészport, mielőtt a készüléket a befoglaló
egységbe szerelné.

A készüléket csak az üzembe helyezéskor vegye
le a hungarocell védőalapzatról.

Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az
üzembe helyezést követően a készülék alja már
nem lehet hozzáférhető.

Tűzbiztonsági okokból ne helyezze üzembe a
készüléket díszajtó mögött.

Ha a készüléket munkalap alá helyezi,
tűzbiztonsági okokból ne torlaszolja el a munkalap
és a sütő teteje közötti minimálisan szükséges
rést.
ELEKTROMOS ÁRAMMAL KAPCSOLATOS
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Az adattábla a sütő elülső szegélyén van
(látható, amikor az ajtó nyitva van).

Fontos, hogy a készüléket le lehessen
választani az elektromos hálózatról a villásdugó
kihúzásával vagy az aljzat és a készülék közé
szerelt, többpólusú megszakítóval, illetve kötelező
a készüléket az országos elektromos biztonsági
előírásoknak megfelelően földelni.

Ne használjon hosszabbítót, elosztót vagy
adaptert. Beszerelés után az elektromos
alkatrészeknek hozzáférhetetlennek kell lenniük
a felhasználó számára. Ne használja a készüléket
mezítláb, és ne nyúljon hozzá nedves kézzel. Ne
használja a készüléket, ha a tápkábel vagy a
csatlakozódugó sérült, illetve ha a készülék nem
működik megfelelően, megsérült vagy leejtették.

Ha a hálózati kábel sérült, azt az áramütési
kockázat elkerülése érdekében a gyártóval,
a gyártó szervizképviselőjével vagy hasonlóan
képzett személlyel kell egy azonos kábelre
kicseréltetni.

Ha cserélni kell a tápkábelt, forduljon a
hivatalos vevőszolgálathoz.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Bármilyen karbantartási
művelet előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy
a készüléket kikapcsolta és kihúzta a
konnektorból. A személyi sérülés kockázatának
elkerülése érdekében használjon védőkesztyűt
(vágás veszélye) és munkavédelmi cipőt
(összezúzódás veszélye); mindenképpen két
személy mozgassa (csökkentett terhelés);
soha ne használjon gőznyomással működő
tisztítókészüléket (áramütés veszélye). A gyártó
által nem engedélyezett nem szakszerű javítások
veszélyeztethetik az egészséget és a biztonságot,
amiért a gyártó nem tehető felelőssé. A nem
szakszerű javításokból vagy karbantartásokból



eredő hibákra vagy károkra nem vonatkozik
a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a termékhez
mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

Ne használjon durva, korrozív tisztítószereket
vagy éles fémkaparókat a sütőajtó üvegének
tisztításához, ugyanis azok összekarcolhatják a
felületét, ami az üveg töréséhez vezethet.

Bármilyen tisztítási vagy karbantartási művelet
előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék teljesen
kihűlt. Fennáll az égési sérülés veszélye.

VIGYÁZAT! Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében
a lámpa cseréje előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket.
A CSOMAGOLÓANYAGOK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA
A csomagolóanyag 100%-ban újrahasznosítható, és el van látva
az újrahasznosítás jelével . A csomagolás egyes részeinek
hulladékkezelését megfelelően, a hulladékok ártalmatlanítására
vonatkozó helyi rendelkezések szerint kell elvégezni.

A HÁZTARTÁSI GÉPEK HULLADÉKKÉNT TÖRTÉNŐ
ELHELYEZÉSE
Ez a készülék újrahasznosítható vagy újrafelhasználható anyagok
felhasználásával készült. Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési
szabályokkal összhangban járjon el. Az elektromos háztartási készülékek
kezelésére, hasznosítására és újrafeldolgozására vonatkozó további
információkért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatósághoz, a háztartási
hulladékok begyűjtését végző vállalathoz vagy az üzlethez, ahol a
készüléket vásárolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2012/19/EU irányelvnek, illetve az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2013. évi
(módosított) előírásoknak megfelelően került megjelölésre. A hulladékká
vált termék szabályszerű elhelyezésével Ön segít elkerülni a környezettel
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív következményeket. A
terméken vagy a kísérődokumentumokon található jel azt jelzi, hogy
a készüléket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként kezelni, hanem az
elektromos és elektronikai készülékeknek megfelelő gyűjtőhelyen kell
leadni.

ENERGIATAKARÉKOSSÁGI TANÁCSOK
A sütőt csak akkor melegítse elő, ha a sütési táblázat vagy a recept ezt írja
elő. Használjon sötét színűre lakkozott vagy zománcozott sütőedényeket,
mert ezek jobban felveszik a hőt. A hosszú sütést igénylő ételek a sütő
kikapcsolását követően tovább sülnek.
Normál ciklus (Pirolitikus tisztítás): Ez a ciklus az erősen szennyezett
sütő alapos tisztítását garantálja. Energiatakarékos ciklus (GYORS
PIROLÍZIS/ECO) - csak adott modellek esetén - : ennél a ciklusnál az
áramfogyasztás mintegy 25%-kal kisebb a normál pirolízis ciklushoz
képest. Használja rendszeres időközönként (ha 2-3 egymást követő
alkalommal húst készített).

MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Ez a készülék megfelel: a környezettudatos tervezésre vonatkozó
66/2014/EU rendelet irányelveinek; az energiafogyasztás címkézésére
vonatkozó 65/2014/EU rendelet irányelveinek; a környezettudatos
tervezésre és energiacímkézésre vonatkozó (módosított) (EU Exit)
2019-es rendelet irányelveinek, az EN 60350-1 európai szabvánnyal
összhangban.
A készülék (EU) 2023/826 rendelet szerinti alacsony energiafogyasztású
üzemmódjára vonatkozó információk az alábbi linken találhatók:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

A készülék F energiahatékonysági osztályú fényforrást tartalmaz.

A gyártó, a Beko Europe Management S.r.l. kijelenti, hogy ez az Indigo
2.0 Wifi-modullal rendelkező MNV12PY típusú háztartási készülék
megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek, illetve a rádióberendezésekről
szóló 2017. évi előírásoknak.
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő honlapon
érhető el: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
A rádióberendezés 2,4 GHz ISM frekvencián működik, a maximum
rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény nem lépi túl a 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.) értéket.
A készülék harmadik fél által fejlesztett, nyílt forráskódú szoftvert
tartalmaz. A nyílt forráskódú licenc használati feltételei a következő
honlapon érhetők el: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
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SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITĖS
Prieš naudodami prietaisą, perskaitykite šias
saugos instrukcijas. Išsaugokite jas ateičiai.
Šiame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbūs
saugos perspėjimai, kuriuos būtina perskaityti
ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima
atsakomybės, jei nėra laikomasi šių saugos
instrukcijų, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo įtaisai.

Vykstant pirolizei (savaiminiam išsivalymui),
krosnelės nelieskite, nes galite nudegti. Vykstant
pirolizei ir jai pasibaigus pasistenkite, kad netoliese
nebūtų vaikų ir gyvūnų (kol kambarys nebus
išvėdintas). Išsiliejusios medžiagos, ypač riebalai
ir aliejai, turi būti išvalytos iš orkaitės ertmės prieš
prasidedant pirolizės ciklui. Vykstant pirolizei
orkaitės viduje neturi būti paliktų jokių priedų arba
medžiagų.

Jei orkaitė įrengiama po kaitlente, pasirūpinkite,
kad pirolizės funkcijos veikimo metu visi degikliai
ar elektrinės kaitlentės būtų išjungtos, nes yra
rizika nudegti.

Labai maži vaikai (0–3 metų) turi būti saugiu
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3–8 metų)
turi būti saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent
visą laiką yra prižiūrimi. Šį prietaisą gali naudoti
vaikai nuo 8 metų ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys
psichinį, jutiminį ar protinį neįgalumą arba tie,
kuriems trūksta patirties arba žinių, jeigu jie yra
prižiūrimi ir instruktuojami apie saugų prietaiso
naudojimą ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus.
Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. Neprižiūrimi
vaikai neturėtų valyti ir prižiūrėti prietaiso.

ĮSPĖJIMAS Naudojimo metu prietaisas ir
pasiekiamos dalys gali įkaisti. Priežiūra turi būti
atlikta stengiantis neliesti įkaitusių dalių. Prietaisą
reikia saugoti nuo jaunesnių nei 8 metų vaikų,
jeigu jie nėra nuolat prižiūrimi.

Gaminimo metu nepalikite prietaiso be
priežiūros. Jei prietaise galima naudoti
zondą, naudokite tik šiai krosnelei rekomenduotą
temperatūros zondą. Priešingu atveju kyla gaisro
pavojus.

Stenkitės neprisiliesti prie prietaiso drabužiais
arba kitomis lengvai užsiliepsnojančiomis
medžiagomis, kol visi prietaiso komponentai
visiškai neatvės – kyla gaisro pavojus. Būkite
atsargūs ruošdami riebius, aliejuotus patiekalus
arba pildami alkoholinius gėrimus, nes gali kilti
gaisras. Keptuves ir kitus indus imkite užsimovę
apsaugines pirštines. Baigę gaminti maistą,
prietaiso dureles atidarykite atsargiai, kad karštas
oras arba garai pamažu išeitų, nes galite nudegti.
Neuždenkite karšto oro išėjimo angų krosnelės
priekyje, nes gali kilti gaisras.



Būkite atsargūs, kad neužkliūtumėte už
atidarytų arba nuleistų orkaitės durelių.

Maisto negalima palikti gaminyje arba ant jo
ilgiau kaip vieną valandą prieš gaminimą arba po
jo.
LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS

PERSPĖJIMAS: Prietaisas nėra pritaikytas valdyti
naudojant išorinį perjungimo įtaisą, pvz., laikmatį,
arba atskirą nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.

Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti
namuose ir panašiose patalpose, pavyzdžiui:
parduotuvių, biurų ir kitų įstaigų darbuotojų
virtuvėse; gyvenamuosiuose namuose-ūkiuose;
viešbučiuose, moteliuose, nakvynės vietose, kur
patiekiami pusryčiai (angl. „Bed and Breakfast“),
bei kitose apgyvendinimo įstaigose.

Kitoks naudojimas draudžiamas (pvz.,
kambariams šildyti).

Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas profesionaliam
naudojimui. Prietaiso nenaudokite lauke.

Nelaikykite sprogiųjų ar degiųjų medžiagų
(pvz., benzino ar aerozolių) prietaise ar šalia jo –
kyla gaisro pavojus.
ĮRENGIMAS

Prietaisą perkelti ir įrengti turi du ar daugiau
žmonių. Priešingu atveju galite susižeisti. Mūvėkite
apsaugines pirštines, kai išpakuojate ir montuojate
prietaisą. Priešingu atveju galite įsipjauti.

Įrengimą, taip pat prijungimo prie
vandentiekio (jei reikia), elektros tinklo ir remonto
darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas. Prietaisą
remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju,
jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. Pasirūpinkite,
kad montavimo vietoje nebūtų vaikų. Išpakavę
prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pažeistas
pervežimo metu. Jei kyla problemų, kreipkitės
į prekybos atstovą arba artimiausią techninės
priežiūros centrą. Įrengus prietaisą, pakuotes
medžiagas (plastiką, polistireno dalis ir pan.)
būtina laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje
– kyla uždusimo pavojus. Prieš vykdant bet
kokius įrengimo darbus, prietaisą būtina išjungti
iš elektros tinklo – elektros smūgio pavojus.
Pasirūpinkite, kad įrengiant prietaisas nepažeistų
maitinimo laido – gaisro ar elektros smūgio
pavojus. Prietaisą įjungti galima tik baigus
įrengimo darbus.

Spintelės pjovimo darbus atlikite prieš
montuodami orkaitę į baldus ir gerai nuvalykite
visas medienos drožles bei pjuvenas.

Neišimkite prietaiso iš polistireno putų
pagrindo, kol nebūsite pasirengę jo montuoti.

Įrengus, prietaiso apačia turi būti neprieinama.
Priešingu atveju kyla nudegimo pavojus.

Nemontuokite prietaiso už dekoratyvinių
durelių – kyla gaisro pavojus.

Jei prietaisas montuojamas po stalviršiu,
neužblokuokite minimalaus tarpo tarp stalviršio
ir viršutinio orkaitės krašto. Galite nudegti.
ĮSPĖJIMAI DĖL ELEKTROS

Duomenų plokštelė yra orkaitės priekiniame
krašte (matoma atidarius orkaitės dureles).

Prietaisą reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jį
būtų galima išjungti iš elektros tinklo ištraukus
maitinimo laido kištuką arba iki elektros lizdo pagal
sujungimų taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu
jungikliu ir prietaisas turi būti įžemintas pagal
nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

Nenaudokite ilginamųjų laidų, tinklo lizdo
skirstytuvų ir adapterių. Prietaisą įrengus, jo
elektros komponentai turi būti nepasiekiami
naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jūsų
kūnas yra drėgnas arba esate basi. Šio prietaiso
nenaudokite, jei pažeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba
kištukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis
yra pažeistas ar buvo numestas.

Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, jį tokiu pačiu
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo įgaliotas techninės
priežiūros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo
– taip išvengsite elektros šoko pavojaus.

Jei reikia pakeisti maitinimo laidą, kreipkitės į
įgaliotą techninės priežiūros centrą.
VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA

ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš atlikdami bet kokius techninės
priežiūros darbus, prietaisą išjunkite ir atjunkite
nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusižeistumėte,
mūvėkite apsaugines pirštines (įdrėskimo rizika)
ir avėkite apsauginius batus (sumušimo rizika);
darbus atlikite dviese (mažesnė apkrova); niekada
nenaudokite valymo garais įrenginių (elektros
šoko rizika). Dėl ne specialistų atliekamų
gamintojo neįgaliotų remonto darbų gali kilti
grėsmė sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dėl
to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia
žala ar pažeidimas atsiranda dėl neprofesionalių
darbuotojų atliktų remonto arba techninės
priežiūros darbų, garantija, kurios sąlygos
yra išdėstytos kartu su įrenginiu pateiktame
dokumente, negalioja.

Valydami krosnelės durelių stiklą nenaudokite
aštrių valiklių ar metalinių gremžtukų, nes jie gali
subraižyti paviršių ir dėl to stiklas gali sutrūkti.

Prieš vykdydami priežiūros arba valymo
darbus, įsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atvėso. – galite
nusideginti.

ĮSPĖJIMAS Prieš keisdami lemputę prietaisą
išjunkite, kad nekiltų elektros šoko pavojus.
PAKAVIMO MEDŽIAGŲ IŠMETIMAS
Pakavimo medžiagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pažymėtos perdirbimo
simboliu . Todėl įvairias pakuotės medžiagas reikia išmesti labai
atsakingai ir griežtai laikantis vietos institucijų reglamentų, reguliuojančių
atliekų išmetimą.

BUITINIŲ PRIETAISŲ ŠALINIMAS
Šis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai
naudojamas medžiagas. Prietaisą išmeskite paisydami vietos atliekų
išmetimo reglamentų. Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie buitinių



elektrinių prietaisų apdorojimą, utilizavimą ir perdirbimą kreipkitės
į įgaliotą vietos instituciją, buitinių atliekų surinkimo įmonę arba
parduotuvę, kurioje pirkote prietaisą. Šis prietaisas paženklintas pagal
Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dėl elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų
(EEĮA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų 2013
m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami šį gaminį apsaugosite
aplinką ir sveikatą nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba
pridedamų dokumentų esantis simbolis nurodo, kad su šiuo prietaisu
negalima elgtis kaip su buitinėmis šiukšlėmis. Jį reikia atiduoti į atitinkamą
surinkimo skyrių, kad elektros ir elektronikos įranga būtų perdirbta.

ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI
Orkaitę įkaitinkite tik tuo atveju, jei tai atlikti nurodyta gaminio aprašo
lape esančioje gaminimo lentelėje arba patiekalo recepte. Naudokite
tamsiai lakuotas arba emaliu padengtas kepimo formas, nes jos geriau
sugeria karštį. Patiekalai, kuriuos reikia ilgiau gaminti, toliau bus
gaminami net ir išjungus orkaitę.
Standartinis ciklas (PYRO): skirtas labai nešvariai orkaitei valyti. Energiją
taupantis ciklas (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - tik kai kuriuose modeliuose - :
sunaudoja maždaug 25 % mažiau energijos nei standartinis ciklas. Šią
funkciją parinkite reguliariais intervalais (po 2 ar 3 mėsos gaminimo iš
eilės kartų).

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Šis prietaisas atitinka: ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus, numatytus
Europos reglamente Nr. 66/2014; energijos vartojimo efektyvumo
ženklinimo reglamentą 65/2014; ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus
su energija susijusiems gaminiams ir energijos informacijos (pataisa)
(išėjimas iš ES) 2019 m. reglamentą, vadovaujantis Europos standartu EN
60350-1.
Informaciją, susijusią su prietaiso mažos galios režimu pagal
Reglamentą (ES) 2023/826, rasite paspaudę šią nuorodą:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Šiame gaminyje įrengtas F klasės energijos naudojimo efektyvumo
šviesos šaltinis.

Gamintojas „Beko Europe Management S.r.l.“ deklaruoja, kad šio
MNV12PY modelio buitinis prietaisas su radijo įranga „Indigo 2.0 Wifi
Module“ yra suderinamas ir atitinka direktyvą 2014/53/ES ir 2017 m.
radijo įrangos reikalavimus.
Visas atitikties deklaracijos tekstas yra pateiktas šioje svetainėje:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
Radijo įranga veikia 2,4 GHz ISM dažnių juostoje, maksimali siunčiama
radijo dažnio galia neviršija 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.).
Šiame gaminyje įdiegta tam tikra atvirojo kodo programinė
įranga, sukurta trečiųjų šalių. Atvirojo kodo programinės
įrangos licencijos naudojimo sąlygos pateiktos šioje svetainėje:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

 

LV
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
NOTEIKTI JĀIZLASA UN JĀIEVĒRO
Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet šos drošības
norādījumus. Saglabājiet šos norādījumus, lai
vēlāk varētu tos pārlasīt.
Šī rokasgrāmata un pati ierīce sniedz svarīgus
drošības brīdinājumus, kas ir jāizlasa un vienmēr
jāievēro. Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par
bojājumiem, kas radušies nepiemērotas lietošanas
vai nepareizu vadības elementu iestatīšanas dēļ.

Nepieskarieties cepeškrāsnij pirolīzes cikla
(paštīrīšanas) laikā – pastāv apdedzināšanās
risks. Neļaujiet bērniem un dzīvniekiem atrasties
cepeškrāsns tuvumā pirolīzes cikla laikā un pēc
tā (līdz brīdim, kad telpa ir pilnībā izvēdināta).
Visas šļakatas, sevišķi tauki un eļļa, jāizslauka
no cepeškrāsns pirms tiek uzsākts pirolīzes
cikls. Neatstājiet nekādus piederumus vai citus
materiālus krāsnī pirolīzes cikla laikā.

Ja cepeškrāsns ir uzstādīta zem plīts virsmas,
pārliecinieties, ka pirolīzes cikla laikā ir izslēgti visi

tās degļi vai elektriskie sildriņķi, pastāv apdegumu
risks.

Ļoti maziem bērniem (0–3 gadi) jāatrodas
drošā attālumā no ierīces. Maziem bērniem
(3–8 gadi) jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja
vien tie netiek nepārtraukti uzraudzīti. Bērni no
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jušanas
vai garīgiem traucējumiem vai bez pieredzes un
zināšanām var lietot šo ierīci, ja tās tiek uzraudzītas
vai instruētas par ierīces drošu lietošanu un izprot
ar to saistītos riskus. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar
ierīci. Ierīces tīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni
bez pieaugušo uzraudzības.

BRĪDINĀJUMS. Lietošanas laikā ierīce un tās
atklātās daļas uzkarst. Ievērojiet piesardzību, lai
nepieskartos sildelementiem. Bērniem līdz 8 gadu
vecumam ir jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja
vien tie netiek nepārtraukti uzraudzīti.

Produktu žāvēšanas laikā nekad neatstājiet
ierīci bez uzraudzības. Ja ierīce ir piemērota
pārtikas termometra izmantošanai, lietojiet tikai
šai cepeškrāsnij ieteicamo temperatūras zondi –
pastāv aizdegšanās risks.

Neļaujiet ierīcei saskarties ar audumu vai
citiem viegli uzliesmojošiem materiāliem, kamēr
visas detaļas nav pilnīgi atdzisušas – pastāv
aizdegšanās risks. Gatavojot ēdienu ar lielu tauku
vai eļļas daudzumu vai pievienojot alkoholiskus
dzērienus, rīkojieties ārkārtīgi piesardzīgi – pastāv
aizdegšanās risks. Pannu un piederumu
izņemšanai lietojiet virtuves cimdus. Gatavošanas
laika beigās durvis atveriet uzmanīgi, pirms
piekļuves ļaujiet karstajam gaisam un tvaikam
pakāpeniski izplūst – pastāv apdedzināšanās risks.
Nenosprostojiet ierīces priekšpusē esošās karstā
gaisa atveres – pastāv aizdegšanās risks.

Esiet piesardzīgi, lai nesadurtos ar cepeškrāsns
durvīm, kad tās ir atvērtas vai nolaistas.

Ēdienu nedrīkst atstāt izstrādājumā vai uz tā
ilgāk par vienu stundu pirms vai pēc gatavošanas.
ATĻAUTĀ LIETOŠANA

UZMANĪBU! Ierīci nav paredzēts darbināt ar
ārēju slēdža ierīci, kā taimeri vai atsevišķu
tālvadības sistēmu.

Šo ierīci ir paredzēts izmantot sadzīvē un
tamlīdzīgi, piemēram: personāla virtuves zonās
veikalos, birojos un citās darba vidēs; zemnieku
saimniecībās; klientu istabās viesnīcās, moteļos un
citās līdzīga tipa apmešanās vietās.

Neizmantojiet to citiem nolūkiem (piemēram,
telpu apsildei).

Šī ierīce nav paredzēta profesionālai lietošanai.
Neizmantojiet ierīci ārpus telpām.

Neuzglabājiet ierīcē sprāgstošas vielas
(piemēram, benzīnu vai aerosola baloniņus)
un nenovietojiet tās ierīces tuvumā - pastāv
aizdegšanās risks.



MONTĀŽA
Ierīces pārvietošana un uzstādīšana jāveic

vismaz diviem cilvēkiem – pastāv savainojumu
risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsaiņošanas
un uzstādīšanas darbos – pastāv risks sagriezties.

Uzstādīšanu, tostarp ūdens pievada
pieslēgšanu (ja tāds ir), kā arī elektrisko
savienojumu izveidi un remontu drīkst veikt tikai
kvalificēts tehniķis. Nelabojiet un nemainiet ierīces
detaļas, ja vien tas nav tieši norādīts lietotāja
rokasgrāmatā. Neļaujiet bērniem atrasties ierīces
montāžas vietas tuvumā. Pēc ierīces izsaiņošanas
pārliecinieties, vai pārvadāšanas laikā tā nav bojāta.
Problēmu gadījumā sazinieties ar izplatītāju
vai tuvāko pēcpārdošanas apkalpošanas centru.
Pēc ierīces montāžas novietojiet iepakojuma
materiālus (plastmasas un polistirola daļas u.c.)
bērniem nepieejamā vietā - pastāv nosmakšanas
risks. Pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas tai jābūt atvienotai
no elektrotīkla – pastāv strāvas trieciena risks.
Uzstādīšanas laikā raugiet, lai ierīce nesabojātu
barošanas kabeli – pastāv aizdegšanās un strāvas
trieciena risks. Ieslēdziet ierīci tikai tad, kad
montāža pabeigta.

Uzmanīgi veiciet skapja zāģēšanas darbus
pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas un rūpīgi noslaukiet
visas koka skaidas un putekļus.

Noņemiet cepeškrāsni no polistirola putu
pamatnes tikai uzstādīšanas laikā.

Pēc uzstādīšanas cepeškrāsns pamatne
nedrīkst būt pieejama – pastāv apdedzināšanās
risks.

Neuzstādiet ierīci aiz dekoratīvām durvīm -
pastāv aizdegšanās risks.

Ja ierīce ir uzstādīta zem darbvirsmas,
nepārklājiet atveri starp darbvirsmu un
cepeškrāsns augšmalu – pastāv apdedzināšanās
risks.
ELEKTRISKIE BRĪDINĀJUMI

Datu plāksne atrodas uz cepeškrāsns priekšējās
malas (redzama, atverot cepeškrāsns durvis).

Jānodrošina iespēja atvienot ierīci no strāvas
padeves, to vienkārši atslēdzot, ja pieejama
kontaktdakša, vai ar divpolu slēdzi, kas uzstādīts
pirms kontaktligzdas pēc elektroinstalācijas
noteikumiem, un ierīcei jābūt zemētai atbilstoši
valsts elektrības drošības standartiem.

Neizmantojiet pagarinātājus vai vairāk
spraudņu kontaktligzdas, vai adapterus. Pēc
ierīces uzstādīšanas tās elektriskās sistēmas detaļas
nedrīkst būt pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierīci ar
mitrām rokām vai basām kājām. Nelietojiet šo
ierīci, ja bojāts tās strāvas kabelis vai kontaktdakša,
ja tā nedarbojas pareizi vai tā ir bojāta vai tikusi
nomesta.

Ja padeves kabelis ir bojāts, tas jāaizvieto ar
identisku, nomaiņa jāveic ražotājam, tā servisa
aģentam vai līdzīgas kvalifikācijas personai, lai
izvairītos no bīstamības – strāvas trieciena riska.

Barošanas kabeļa nomaiņas gadījumā
sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru.
TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sākt apkopi, noteikti
izslēdziet ierīci un atvienojiet no barošanas
avota. Lai negūtu traumu, izmantojiet
aizsargcimdus (brūču gūšanas risks) un
aizsargapavus (saspiešanas risks); Ierīci jāpārvieto
divatā (slodzes mazināšana). Nekādā gadījumā
nelietojiet tvaika tīrīšanas ierīces (pastāv
elektrotraumas gūšanas draudi). Neprofesionāli
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinājis ražotājs, var
apdraudēt veselību un drošību, par ko ražotājs
neuzņemsies atbildību. Uz jebkādiem defektiem
vai bojājumiem, ko izraisījis neprofesionāli veikts
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras
noteikumi ir izklāstīti dokumentā, kas pievienots
šai ierīcei.

Nelietojiet raupjus, abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus
vai metāla skrāpjus cepeškrāsns durvju stikla
tīrīšanai, jo tie var saskrāpēt virsmu, kā rezultātā
var saplaisāt stikls.

Pārliecinieties, ka pirms ierīces apkopes
veikšanas ierīce ir atdzisusi. - pastāv
apdedzināšanās risks.

BRĪDINĀJUMS. Pirms spuldzes maiņas
pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir izslēgta – pastāv
elektrotraumas risks.
IEPAKOJUMA MATERIĀLU UTILIZĀCIJA
Iepakojuma materiāls ir 100% pārstrādājams un tiek apzīmēts ar
otrreizējās pārstrādes simbolu . Tādēļ dažādas iepakojuma daļas
jāutilizē atbildīgi un saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas
noteikumiem.

MĀJSAIMNIECĪBAS IERĪČU UTILIZĀCIJA
Šī ierīce ir izgatavota no pārstrādājamiem un atkārtoti izmantojamiem
materiāliem. Utilizējiet to saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu
apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem. Plašāku informāciju par lietotu sadzīves
ierīču apstrādi, atjaunošanu un pārstrādi varat saņemt vietējā attiecīgajā
iestādē, pie atkritumu savākšanas pakalpojumu sniedzējiem vai veikalā,
kur ierīci iegādājāties. Šī ierīce ir marķēta saskaņā ar Eiropas Savienības
Direktīvu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem
(EEIA) un saskaņā ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekārtu atkritumiem (un tās grozījumiem). Nodrošinot šīs ierīces
pareizu utilizāciju, varat novērst iespējamo negatīvo vides un cilvēka
veselības apdraudējumu. Simbols uz izstrādājuma vai komplektācijā
iekļautajiem dokumentiem norāda, ka šo ierīci nevar izmest sadzīves
atkritumos, bet tā ir jānodod pārstrādei elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču
savākšanas centrā.

IETEIKUMI ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAI
Uzkarsējiet cepeškrāsni tikai līdz temperatūrai, kas norādīta receptē.
Izmantojiet tumši lakotas vai emaljētas cepešpannas un traukus, jo
tie daudz labāk absorbē karstumu. Ēdiens, kam nepieciešama ilgāka
gatavošana, turpinās cepties arī pēc cepeškrāsns izslēgšanas.
Standarta cikls (PYRO): piemērots ļoti netīras cepeškrāsns tīrīšanai.
Enerģijas taupīšanas cikls (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) (tikai dažiem modeļiem):
tas patērē par aptuveni 25 % mazāk enerģijas nekā standarta cikls.
Izvēlieties to regulāri (ik pēc 2 vai 3 gaļas pagatavošanas reizēm).

ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJAS
Šī ierīce atbilst: Eiropas Komisijas Regulai 66/2014 par ekodizaina
prasībām; Energomarķējuma Regulai 65/2014; 2019. gada noteikumiem
saistībā ar ekodizaina prasībām ar enerģiju saistītiem ražojumiem
un enerģijas informāciju (grozījums) (ES izvešana) saskaņā ar Eiropas
standartu EN 60350-1.
Informāciju par ierīces mazjaudas režīmu saskaņā ar Regulu (ES)
2023/826 var atrast šajā saitē: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Šajā izstrādājumā ir gaismas avots ar energoefektivitātes klasi F.



Ražotājs Beko Europe Management S.r.l., paziņo, ka šis sadzīves
tehnikas modelis MNV12PY ar radio aprīkojumu Indigo 2.0 Wifi
Module atbilst prasībām Direktīvā 2014/53/ES un 2017. gada
Radioiekārtu regulā.
Pilns atbilstības deklarācijas teksts atrodams šajā tīmekļa vietnē:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
Radio aprīkojums darbojas 2,4 GHz ISM frekvenču joslā; maksimālā
pārraidītā radio frekvences jauda nepārsniedz 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.).
Šis izstrādājums ietver konkrētu atvērtā pirmkoda programmatūru,
ko izstrādājušas trešās puses. Paziņojums par atvērtā
pirmkoda licences lietojumu ir pieejams šajā tīmekļa vietnē:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

 

PL
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
PRZECZYTAĆ I ŚCIŚLE PRZESTRZEGAĆ
Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania urządzenia
należy zapoznać się instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa.
Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu
skorzystania w przyszłości.
W instrukcji oraz na samym urządzeniu
znajdują się ważne ostrzeżenia dotyczące
bezpieczeństwa, które należy zawsze
uwzględniać. Producent urządzenia nie
ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody
wynikłe z nieprzestrzegania niniejszych instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa, nieprawidłowego użytkowania
urządzenia lub niewłaściwego ustawienia
elementów sterujących.

Nie dotykać urządzenia podczas pirolizy
(samoczyszczenia) - ryzyko oparzenia. Uważać, aby
dzieci i zwierzęta pozostawały z dala od piekarnika
w trakcie i po zakończeniu cyklu automatycznego
czyszczenia (pirolizy), dopóki pomieszczenie
nie zostanie całkowicie wywietrzone. Przed
rozpoczęciem cyklu automatycznego czyszczenia
(pirolizy) usunąć z wnętrza piekarnika nadmiar
zanieczyszczeń, szczególnie tłuszczu i olejów.
Podczas automatycznego czyszczenia (piroliza)
w piekarniku nie może być żadnych akcesoriów
lub materiałów.

Jeśli piekarnik jest zainstalowany pod płytą
grzejną, należy upewnić się, że wszystkie palniki
lub elektryczne elementy grzejne są wyłączone
podczas cyklu pirolitycznego - ryzyko poparzenia.

Młodsze dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywać
w pobliżu urządzenia. Dzieci (3-8 lat) nie powinny
przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego
nadzoru. Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby
o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej
lub umysłowej oraz osoby bez odpowiedniego
doświadczenia i wiedzy, mogą korzystać z
urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub po
otrzymaniu odpowiednich instrukcji dotyczących
bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia oraz pod
warunkiem, że rozumieją zagrożenia związane z
obsługą urządzenia. Nie pozwalać, by dzieci
bawiły urządzeniem. Dzieci nie mogą czyścić ani
konserwować urządzenia bez nadzoru.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenie i jego dostępne
części nagrzewają się podczas użytkowania. Należy
zachować ostrożność, aby nie dotykać elementów
grzejnych. Dzieci do lat 8 nie mogą znajdować się
w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego nadzoru.

Nigdy nie pozostawiać bez nadzoru urządzenia
podczas procesu suszenia żywności. Jeśli
urządzenie nadaje się do stosowania sondy, używaj
tylko sondy temperaturowej zalecanej dla tego
piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

Ścierki kuchenne i inne łatwopalne materiały
powinny być przechowywane z dala od
urządzenia, dopóki wszystkie jego podzespoły
całkowicie nie ostygną – ryzyko pożaru. Należy
zawsze zachowywać czujność podczas pieczenia
pokarmów bogatych w tłuszcze, olej lub podczas
dodawania napojów alkoholowych – ryzyko
pożaru. Do wyjmowania patelni i innych
akcesoriów należy używać rękawic kuchennych.
Na koniec pieczenia należy ostrożnie otworzyć
drzwi piekarnika, aby przed uzyskaniem do niego
dostępu umożliwić stopniowe ujście gorącego
powietrza lub pary – ryzyko oparzeń. Nie
zakłócać przepływu gorącego powietrza z przodu
piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

Aby uniknąć uderzenia w drzwi piekarnika,
zachować ostrożność, gdy są one otwarte lub
skierowane w dół.

Żywność nie może być pozostawiona w
urządzeniu lub na nim dłużej niż godzinę przed
lub po gotowaniu.
DOZWOLONE ZASTOSOWANIE

OSTROŻNIE: Urządzenie nie jest przystosowane
do obsługi za pomocą zewnętrznego urządzenia,
np. timera, ani niezależnego systemu zdalnego
sterowania.

To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w
gospodarstwach domowych oraz do podobnych
zastosowań, takich jak: kuchnie dla pracowników
w sklepach, biurach i innych środowiskach
roboczych; gospodarstwa rolne; wykorzystanie
przez klientów w hotelach, motelach oraz innych
obiektach mieszkalnych.

Wszelkie inne zastosowania (np. ogrzewanie
pomieszczeń) są zabronione.

Niniejsze urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone
do użytku komercjalnego. Urządzenia nie należy
używać w miejscach niezadaszonych.

Nie przechowywać materiałów wybuchowych
ani substancji łatwopalnych (np. paliwa lub puszek
z aerozolem) wewnątrz lub w pobliżu urządzenia
– ryzyko pożaru.
INSTALACJA

Przemieszczenie oraz montaż urządzenia
wymaga obecności co najmniej dwóch osób -
ryzyko obrażeń ciała. Podczas wypakowywania
i instalacji stosować rękawice ochronne - ryzyko
skaleczenia.



Instalacje, w tym instalacje wodne (jeżeli
dotyczy), podłączenia elektryczne i wszelkie
naprawy powinny być przeprowadzane przez
wykwalifikowanego technika. Nie naprawiać
ani nie wymieniać żadnych części urządzenia,
chyba że wyraźnie zaznaczono to w instrukcji
obsługi. Dzieci nie powinny zbliżać się do miejsca
montażu. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia należy
upewnić się, że nie uległo uszkodzeniu podczas
transportu. W przypadku problemów należy
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub najbliższym
serwisem technicznym. Po zainstalowaniu
odpady opakowaniowe (plastikowe, elementy
styropianowe itp.) muszą być przechowywane
poza zasięgiem dzieci - ryzyko uduszenia.
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności
montażowych urządzenie należy odłączyć od
zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko porażenia
prądem. Podczas instalacji dopilnować, aby
urządzenie nie uszkodziło przewodu zasilającego
- ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem. Urządzenie
można uruchomić dopiero po zakończeniu
instalacji.

Przed wstawieniem urządzenia przyciąć szafkę
i usunąć trociny i wióry.

Nie wyjmować urządzenia ze styropianowej
podstawy do czasu instalacji.

Po zainstalowaniu dolna część urządzenia nie
powinna być już dostępna – ryzyko oparzeń.

Nie umieszczać urządzenia za dekoracyjnymi
drzwiczkami – ryzyko pożaru.

Jeśli urządzenie jest zainstalowane pod blatem
roboczym, nie blokować minimalnego odstępu
pomiędzy nim a górną krawędzią piekarnika -
ryzyko oparzeń.
OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE ELEKTRYCZNOŚCI

Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na
przedniej krawędzi kuchenki (jest widoczna przy
otwartych drzwiczkach).

Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia
od źródła zasilania przez wyjęcie wtyczki
(jeśli wtyczka jest dostępna) lub za pomocą
dostępnego przełącznika wielobiegunowego,
zainstalowanego w przewodzie do gniazda
zasilania zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami
krajowymi; urządzenie musi także posiadać
uziemienie zgodne z obowiązującymi normami
krajowymi dotyczącymi sprzętu elektrycznego.

Nie stosować przedłużaczy, rozdzielaczy i
złączy pośrednich. Po zakończeniu instalacji
użytkownik nie powinien mieć dostępu do
podzespołów elektrycznych urządzenia. Nie
korzystać z urządzenia na boso lub będąc
mokrym. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, jeśli kabel
zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, nie działa
ono prawidłowo lub zostało uszkodzone bądź
upuszczone.

Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony,
jego wymiana na identyczny powinna być
przeprowadzona przez producenta, pracownika
serwisu lub inną podobnie wykwalifikowaną osobę
w celu uniknięcia niebezpieczeństwa – ryzyko
porażenia prądem.

Jeśli kabel zasilający wymaga wymiany, należy
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum
serwisowym.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

OSTRZEŻENIE: Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie
zostało wyłączone i odłączone od źródła
zasilania przed przystąpieniem do czynności
konserwacyjnych. Aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń
ciała, należy używać rękawic ochronnych
(ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów ochronnych (ryzyko
stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze przez dwie
osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); w żadnym
przypadku nie stosować urządzeń parowych
do czyszczenia (ryzyko porażenia prądem).
Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane przez
producenta mogą spowodować zagrożenie dla
zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady lub
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi
naprawami lub konserwacją nie są objęte
gwarancją, której warunki są przedstawione w
dokumencie dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.

Do czyszczenia szyby w drzwiach nie używać
środków ściernych ani metalowych skrobaków,
ponieważ mogą one zarysować powierzchnię i
spowodować pęknięcie szyby.

Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek
czynności związanych z czyszczeniem lub
konserwacją upewnić się, że urządzenie ostygło. -
ryzyko poparzenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Wyłączyć urządzenie przed
wymianą żarówki – ryzyko porażenia prądem.
UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA
Materiał, z którego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% nadaje się do
recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem . Części opakowania nie
należy wyrzucać, lecz zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami określonymi
przez lokalne władze.

UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZEŃ AGD
Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów nadających się do recyklingu
lub do ponownego użycia. Urządzenie należy utylizować zgodnie
z miejscowymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby
uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz
recyklingu urządzeń AGD należy skontaktować się z lokalnym urzędem,
punktem skupu złomu lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono urządzenie.
To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrotechnicznego i
elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym).
Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia pomoże zapobiec ewentualnym
negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzkiego. Symbol

na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do niego dokumentacji oznacza,
że urządzenia nie wolno traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego.
Należy je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją i recyklingiem
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII
Urządzenie należy wstępnie nagrzewać jedynie w przypadkach, w
których jest to zalecane w tabeli gotowania lub w przepisie. Używać
ciemnych lub emaliowanych na czarno form do pieczenia, gdyż znacznie



lepiej pochłaniają ciepło. Jeśli potrawy wymagają dłuższego czasu
pieczenia, nadal będą się piekły, pomimo wyłączenia piekarnika.
Cykl standardowy (PIROLIZA): jest odpowiedni do czyszczenia nawet
bardzo zabrudzonego piekarnika. Cykl energooszczędny (PIROLIZA
EXPRESS/ECO) - tylko w niektórych modelach - : zużywa około 25%
mniej energii niż cykl standardowy. Używać tej funkcji regularnie (po
dwóch-trzech następujących po sobie cyklach pieczenia mięsa).

DEKLARACJE ZGODNOŚCI
To urządzenie spełnia wymagania: ekoprojektu z Rozporządzenia
Komisji (UE) nr 66/2014; Rozporządzenia w sprawie etykietowania
energetycznego nr 65/2014; Rozporządzeń z 2019 r. dotyczące
ekoprojektu dla produktów związanych z energią oraz informacji
związanych z energią (zmiana) (wyjście z UE), zgodnie z normą europejską
EN 60350-1.
Informacje dotyczące trybu niskiego poboru mocy urządzenia zgodnie
z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2023/826 można znaleźć pod poniższym
linkiem: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Produkt ten wyposażony jest w oświetlenie klasy efektywności
energetycznej F.

Producent, Beko Europe Management S.r.l., oświadcza, że ten model
urządzenia gospodarstwa domowego MNV12PY z urządzeniem
radiowym Indigo 2.0 Wifi Module jest zgodny z dyrektywą
2014/53/UE oraz przepisami dotyczącymi urządzeń radiowych z 2017
r.
Cały tekst deklaracji zgodności jest dostępny na następującej stronie
internetowej: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
Urządzenie radiowe działa w pasmie częstotliwości 2,4 GHz ISM, a
maksymalna przekazywana moc nie przekracza 20 dBm (EIRP).
Ten produkt zawiera oprogramowanie typu "open source"
opracowane przez inne podmioty. Tekst dotyczący warunków
korzystania z licencji "open source" jest dostępny na następującej
stronie internetowej: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA
IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE ŞI RESPEC-
TATE
Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi aceste instrucţiuni
privind siguranţa. Păstraţi-le la îndemână pentru a
le putea consulta şi pe viitor.
Aceste instrucţiuni şi aparatul în sine furnizează
avertismente importante privind siguranţa, care
trebuie respectate întotdeauna. Producătorul nu
îşi asumă nicio răspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instrucţiuni de siguranţă, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzătoare a aparatului sau pentru setarea
incorectă a butoanelor de comandă.

Nu atingeţi cuptorul în timpul derulării ciclului
pirolitic (de autocurăţare) - pericol de arsuri. Nu
lăsaţi copiii şi animalele de casă în apropierea
cuptorului în timpul şi după finalizarea derulării
ciclului pirolitic (până la finalizarea procesului de
aerisire a încăperii). Dacă în interiorul cuptorului
s-au scurs cantităţi mari de resturi de alimente, în
special de grăsimi şi ulei, acestea trebuie eliminate
din interiorul cuptorului înainte de pornirea ciclului
pirolitic. Nu lăsaţi accesorii sau ustensile în
interiorul cuptorului în timpul ciclului pirolitic.

În cazul în care cuptorul este montat sub o
plită, asiguraţi-vă că toate arzătoarele sau zonele
de gătit electrice sunt oprite în timpul derulării
ciclului pirolitic - pericol de arsuri.

Nu lăsaţi aparatul la îndemâna copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lăsaţi aparatul la

îndemâna copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decât dacă sunt
supravegheaţi în permanenţă. Copiii cu vârsta
de peste 8 ani şi persoanele cu capacităţi fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fără experienţă
şi cunoştinţe pot folosi acest aparat doar dacă sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea în siguranţă şi înţeleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Curăţarea
şi întreţinerea nu trebuie să fie efectuate de către
copii fără a fi supravegheaţi.

AVERTISMENT: Aparatul şi părţile sale accesibile
se înfierbântă în timpul utilizării. Trebuie evitată
atingerea rezistenţelor. Copiii cu vârste mai mici
de 8 ani nu trebuie lăsaţi să se apropie de aparat,
cu excepţia cazurilor în care sunt supravegheaţi în
permanenţă.

Nu lăsaţi niciodată aparatul nesupravegheat
în timpul deshidratării alimentelor. Dacă aparatul
poate fi utilizat împreună cu o sondă, utilizaţi
exclusiv o sondă de temperatură recomandată
pentru acest cuptor - pericol de incendiu.

Nu amplasaţi articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile lângă aparat până când nu
s-au răcit complet toate componentele acestuia -
pericol de incendiu. Fiţi întotdeauna atenţi atunci
când gătiţi alimente bogate în grăsimi, ulei sau
la adăugarea de băuturi alcoolice - pericol de
incendiu. Folosiţi mănuşi pentru cuptor pentru a
scoate tăvile şi accesoriile. La finalul procesului
de preparare, deschideţi uşa cu grijă, permiţând
aerului sau aburului fierbinte să iasă treptat înainte
de a accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocaţi
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontală a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

Acţionaţi cu atenţie atunci când uşa cuptorului
este deschisă parţial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

Alimentele nu trebuie lăsate în interiorul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o oră înainte sau
după preparare.
UTILIZAREA PERMISĂ

ATENŢIE: Aparatul nu trebuie să fie pus
în funcţiune prin intermediul unui întrerupător
extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comandă la distanţă separat.

Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat în
locuinţe, precum şi în alte spaţii similare, precum:
bucătării destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri şi alte spaţii de lucru; ferme; de către clienţii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unităţi de cazare de tip „bed
and breakfast” şi alte spaţii rezidenţiale.

Orice altă utilizare este interzisă (de ex.
încălzirea încăperilor).

Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării în scop
profesional. Nu utilizaţi aparatul afară.

Nu depozitaţi substanţe explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzină sau doze de aerosoli)



în interiorul sau în apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.
INSTALAREA

Manevrarea şi instalarea aparatului trebuie să
fie efectuate de două sau mai multe persoane
- risc de rănire. Folosiţi mănuşi de protecţie la
despachetare şi instalare - risc de tăiere.

Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reţeaua de
alimentare cu apă (dacă este necesară) şi la
reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică, precum
şi reparaţiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparaţi şi nu înlocuiţi nicio piesă
a aparatului, dacă acest lucru nu este indicat în
mod expres în manualul de utilizare. Nu lăsaţi
copiii în apropierea zonei de instalare. După
despachetarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că acesta
nu a fost deteriorat în timpul transportului. Dacă
apar probleme, contactaţi distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenţă tehnică post-
vânzare. Odată instalat aparatul, deşeurile de
ambalaje (bucăţi de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lăsate la îndemâna copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Înainte de orice operaţie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie să fie deconectat de la reţeaua
de alimentare cu energie electrică - risc de
electrocutare. În timpul instalării, aveţi grijă
ca aparatul să nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activaţi
aparatul numai atunci când instalarea a fost
finalizată.

Executaţi toate operaţiunile de decupare a
mobilei înainte de a încorpora aparatul şi înlăturaţi
cu grijă toate aşchiile din lemn şi rumeguşul.

Nu scoateţi aparatul din suportul său din
polistiren decât în momentul instalării.

După instalare, partea inferioară a aparatului
nu trebuie să mai fie accesibilă - pericol de arsuri.

Nu instalaţi aparatul în spatele unei uşi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

Dacă aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstrucţionaţi deschiderea minimă dintre blatul
de lucru şi marginea superioară a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.
AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICĂ

Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice este vizibilă pe
marginea frontală a cuptorului, când se deschide
uşa.

Aparatul trebuie să poată fi deconectat de la
reţeaua electrică fie prin scoaterea ştecherului
din priză (dacă ştecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui întrerupător multipolar
situat în amonte de priză, în conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, şi trebuie să
fie împământat în conformitate cu standardele
naţionale privind siguranţa electrică.

Nu utilizaţi prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. După finalizarea instalării,

componentele electrice nu trebuie să mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizaţi aparatul
dacă aveţi părţi ale corpului umede sau când
sunteţi desculţi. Nu puneţi în funcţiune acest
aparat dacă are cablul de alimentare sau ştecherul
deteriorat, dacă nu funcţionează corespunzător
sau dacă a fost deteriorat sau a căzut pe jos.

Dacă este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie înlocuit cu unul identic de către
producător, agentul de service sau de o persoană
calificată similară, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

Dacă cablul de alimentare trebuie înlocuit,
contactaţi un centru de asistenţă tehnică autorizat.
CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA

AVERTISMENT: Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este
oprit şi deconectat de la reţeaua de alimentare
cu energie electrică înainte de a efectua orice
operaţie de întreţinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vătămării personale, utilizaţi mănuşi de protecţie
(risc de lacerare) şi încălţăminte de protecţie (risc
de contuzie); asiguraţi-vă că manevrarea se face
de către două persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folosiţi niciodată aparate de curăţare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparaţiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producător pot rezulta în riscuri în
ceea ce priveşte sănătatea şi siguranţa, pentru care
producătorul nu poate fi considerat răspunzător.
Orice defecţiune sau deteriorare cauzată de
reparaţii sau operaţii de întreţinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperită de garanţie, ai cărei termeni
sunt prezentaţi în documentul livrat împreună cu
unitatea.

Nu utilizaţi substanţe de curăţare abrazive sau
răzuitoare metalice pentru a curăţa geamul uşii;
acestea pot zgâria suprafaţa, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul s-a răcit înainte de
efectuarea oricăror activităţi de întreţinere sau
curăţare. - pericol de arsuri.

AVERTISMENT: Opriţi aparatul înainte de a
înlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.
ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI
Ambalajul este reciclabil în proporţie de 100% şi este marcat cu simbolul
reciclării . Prin urmare, diferitele părţi ale ambalajului trebuie
eliminate în mod corespunzător şi în conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autorităţile locale privind eliminarea deşeurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE
Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminaţi-l în conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deşeurilor. Pentru informaţii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea şi reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactaţi autorităţile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deşeurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde aţi achiziţionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
în conformitate cu Directiva europeană 2012/19/UE privind deşeurile de
echipamente electrice şi electronice (DEEE) şi cu reglementările din 2013
privind deşeurile de echipamente electrice şi electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurându-vă că acest produs este eliminat în mod
corect, contribuiţi la prevenirea consecinţelor negative asupra mediului
înconjurător şi sănătăţii persoanelor. Simbolul de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care îl însoţesc indică faptul că acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deşeu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzător, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice şi electronice.



RECOMANDĂRI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI
Preîncălziţi cuptorul numai dacă se specifică astfel în tabelul cu informaţii
privind prepararea sau în reţeta dumneavoastră. Folosiţi forme de copt
închise la culoare, lăcuite sau emailate, pentru că absorb căldura mai
bine. Alimentele care necesită o perioadă de preparare mai îndelungată
vor continua să se coacă şi după oprirea cuptorului.
Ciclul standard (PYRO): garantează curăţarea eficientă a unui cuptor foarte
murdar. Ciclul cu economisire a energiei electrice (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) -
numai la unele modele - : consumul se reduce cu circa 25% faţă de ciclul
standard. Activaţi-l la intervale regulate (după ce aţi preparat carne de 2
sau 3 ori consecutiv).

DECLARAŢII DE CONFORMITATE
Acest aparat îndeplineşte: Cerinţele de proiectare ecologică prevăzute
de Regulamentul european nr. 66/2014; Regulamentul privind
etichetele energetice nr. 65/2014; Regulamentele din 2019 (Ieşire UE)
(Amendamentul) privind informaţiile energetice şi proiectarea ecologică
aplicabilă produselor cu impact energetic, în conformitate cu Standardul
european EN 60350-1.
Informaţiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de energie al
aparatului în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/826 pot fi
consultate accesând următorul link: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Acest produs conţine o sursă de lumină cu eficienţă energetică din
clasa F.

Producătorul, Beko Europe Management s.r.l., declară că acest model
MNV12PY de aparat electrocasnic cu echipament radio şi modul
Wi-Fi Indigo 2.0 este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE şi
reglementările din 2017 privind echipamentele radio.
Textul complet al declaraţiei de conformitate este prezent pe
următorul site web: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
Echipamentul radio funcţionează pe o bandă de frecvenţe ISM de 2,4
GHz, puterea maximă a frecvenţelor radio transmise nu depăşeşte 20
dBm (e.i.r.p.).
Acest produs include un anumit software cu sursă deschisă,
dezvoltat de terţi. Declaraţia de utilizare a licenţei software-
ului cu sursă deschisă este disponibilă pe următorul site web:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu
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